Star Petroleum Refining Public Company Limited

Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)

For the Interim period ended 31 March 2019

	1
General information 


Star Petroleum Refining Public Company Limited (“the Company”) is a public limited company which is listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and is incorporated and domiciled in Thailand. The address of the Company’s registered office is as follows:

No.1, I-3B Road, Tambol Map Ta Phut (Subdistrict), Amphur Muang Rayong (District), Rayong Province 21150.
The Company operates a petroleum refinery in the Rayong Province of Thailand. 

The interim financial information was authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 14 May 2019.
The interim financial information has been reviewed, not audited.
	2
Accounting policies


2.1
Basis of preparation

The interim financial information has been prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 Interim Financial Reporting and other financial reporting requirements issued under the Securities and Exchange Act.

The Company’s management has determined that US Dollar currency is the functional currency of the Company and has presented the interim financial information in US Dollar, which is in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 21 (revised 2018) The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates. The Company is required to present its financial information in Thai Baht by converting the US Dollar to Thai Baht to comply with the regulations of the Stock Exchange of Thailand and Department of Business Development.

The interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018. 

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim financial information are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 except the accounting policies for Revenue from contracts with customers as described in note 2.2.

Costs that are incurred unevenly during the financial year are anticipated or deferred in the interim report only if it would also be appropriate to anticipate or defer such costs at the end of the financial year.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual profit or loss.

An English version of the interim financial information has been prepared from the interim financial information that is in the Thai language. In the event of a conflict or a difference in interpretation between the two languages, the Thai language interim financial information shall prevail.
2.2
Accounting policies for revenue from contracts with customers
The Company has adopted the Thai Financial Reporting Standards No. 15 (TFRS 15), Revenue from contracts with customers from 1 January 2019 under the modified retrospective approach and the comparative figures have not been restated.
The Company recognises revenue from sale of petroleum products and other products when customers have physical possession of products which usually coincides with the title passing to the customers. The Company principally satisfies a performance obligation at a point in time.
The Company recognises revenue from storage service of petroleum products when the service is performed. The Company satisfies a performance obligation over time.
Revenue accounting under TFRS 15 does not generally represent a change from the Company’s current practice. Therefore, the Company does not have effect on accounting and disclosures.
	3
Estimates


The preparation of interim financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this interim financial information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and the key sources of uncertain estimation were the same as those that applied to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.
	4
Segment information


The Company produces petroleum products in Thailand for both domestic and export markets, utilising the same assets. The Company has one reportable segment which is the refinery. The chief operating decision maker reviews the internal management report which reported the performance of the Company as a whole in order to assess performance and allocate resources. The chief operating decision maker assesses the performance of the reportable segment based on a measure of revenue, cost of goods sold, gross margin and earnings before interest income and expense, tax, depreciation and amortisation which are the same information as these financial statements.

The majority of the Company’s revenue came from sale of petroleum products to customers by lifting the petroleum products, which includes LPG, gasoline, jet fuel, diesel, fuel oil, asphalt, and other products to customers via vessel, truck, or pipeline and the Company satisfied its performance obligation at a point in time.
The Company derived 52% of its revenue (2018: 50%) from its related parties. Refer to note 7 for the amount of revenue from related parties. 
	5
Trade receivables


Outstanding trade receivables can be analysed as follows:

	
	Unit: US Dollar
	Unit: Baht

	
	31 March
	31 December
	31 March
	31 December

	
	2019
	2018
	2019
	2018

	
	
	
	
	

	Up to 3 months
	348,127,967
	366,817,195
	11,128,356,603
	11,947,724,278

	3 - 6 months
	-
	31,769
	-
	1,025,648

	6 - 12 months
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Over 12 months
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	
	

	Total trade receivables
	348,127,967
	366,848,964
	11,128,356,603
	11,948,749,926

	Less  provision for impairment
	
	
	
	

	          of trade receivables
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	
	

	
	348,127,967
	366,848,964
	11,128,356,603
	11,948,749,926


	6
Property, plant and equipment


Movements of property, plant and equipment for three-month period ended 31 March 2019 are as follows:

	
	Unit: US Dollar
	Unit: Baht

	
	
	

	Opening net book amount
	879,910,537
	28,698,106,196

	Additions
	4,933,235
	156,834,452

	Disposals/write-off
	(132,799)
	(4,221,886)

	Depreciation
	(20,585,051)
	(654,154,216)

	Exchange differences on translating financial information
	-
	(563,113,739)

	
	
	

	Closing net book amount 
	864,125,922
	27,633,450,807


	7
Related parties transactions


Enterprises and individuals that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, control, or are controlled by, or are under common control with, the company, including holding companies, subsidiaries and affiliates are related parties of the company. Associates and individuals owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the voting power of the company that gives them significant influence over the enterprise, key management personnel, including directors and officers of the company and close members of the family of these individuals and companies associated with these individuals also constitute related parties.
In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the relationship, and not merely the legal form.
The major shareholder of the Company is Chevron South Asia Holding Pte Ltd. registered in Singapore, which owns 60.56% of the Company’s shares. The remaining 39.44% of the shares are widely held. The ultimate parent company is Chevron Corporation registered in the United States of America.
	Related parties
	Relationship
	Main transactions relating to 
the Company

	
	
	

	Chevron South Asia Holding Pte Ltd.
	Major shareholder
	Holding the Company’s shares

	
	
	

	Affiliates
	Related parties of the ultimate parent company
	Supplying of crude oil and raw
    materials to the Company 
   and purchasing of products from 
   the Company


The following transactions were carried out with related parties:
i) Sales of goods and services

	For the three-month
	Unit: US Dollar
	Unit: Baht

	   periods ended
	31 March 
	31 March
	31 March 
	31 March

	
	2019
	2018
	2019
	2018

	
	
	
	
	

	Sales of goods with affiliates: 
	
	
	
	

	   - Chevron (Thailand)    

         Limited
	772,278,086
	771,514,812
	24,551,801,549
	24,464,889,002

	   - Other affiliates
	3,111,826
	9,939,833
	98,929,307
	315,194,077

	
	
	
	
	

	
	775,389,912
	781,454,645
	24,650,730,856
	24,780,083,079

	
	
	
	
	

	Sales of services 
   with affiliates:
	-
	35,586
	-
	1,128,436


The above transactions were carried out on commercial terms and conditions which are reference from market prices. 

ii) Purchases of goods and services

	For the three-month
	Unit: US Dollar
	Unit: Baht

	   periods ended
	31 March 
	31 March
	31 March 
	31 March

	
	2019
	2018
	2019
	2018

	
	
	
	
	

	Purchases of goods 
   with affiliates:
	733,426,988
	760,709,900
	23,316,670,742
	24,122,263,055

	
	
	
	
	

	Purchases of services  

   with affiliates:
	1,176,388
	1,031,070
	37,399,010
	32,695,446


The above transactions were carried out on commercial terms and conditions which are reference from market prices.

iii) Outstanding balances arising from sales/purchases of goods and services

The outstanding balances at the end of the reporting period in relation to transactions with affiliates are as follows:

	
	Unit: US Dollar
	Unit: Baht

	
	31 March 
	31 December
	31 March 
	31 December

	
	2019
	2018
	2019
	2018

	
	
	
	
	

	Account receivables
	167,650,161
	146,599,011
	5,360,838,833
	4,779,717,095

	
	
	
	
	

	Account payables
	284,999,481
	220,257,553
	9,113,855,893
	7,183,656,038


iv) Management remuneration
Key management includes directors (executives and non-executive). The compensations paid or payable to management for employment services are as follows:
	For the three-month
	Unit: US Dollar
	Unit: Baht

	   periods ended
	31 March 
	31 March
	31 March 
	31 March

	
	2019
	2018
	2019
	2018

	
	
	
	
	

	- Salaries and other short-term 
	
	
	
	

	         employee benefits
	1,999,648
	1,725,509
	63,571,604
	54,716,251

	- Retirement benefits
	350,561
	24,095
	11,144,831
	764,053

	
	
	
	
	

	
	2,350,209
	1,749,604
	74,716,435
	55,480,304


	8
Contingent liabilities and bank guarantees


As at 31 March 2019, the Company has bank guarantees issued on the Company’s behalf relating to land use in Map Ta Phut Industrial Estate, electricity, value-added tax and others amounting to USD 3.19 million or Baht 102.09 million.

	9
Commitments


As at 31 March 2019, the Company had commitments as follows:

a) Purchase of machinery, equipment and installations in progress of approximately USD 69.90 million or Baht 2,235.32 million.
b) Purchase of raw materials and utilities which include crude oil, hydrogen, natural gas and back-up electricity of approximately USD 686.45 million or Baht 21,951.52 million.
c) Operating land lease commitment of approximately USD 1.11 million or Baht 35.37 million.

	10
Event after the reporting date


On 5 April 2019, an amendment bill to the Thai Labour Protection Law was published in the Government Gazette. The amended law will become effective 30 days after its publication. The main amendment is that the compensation for employees who have retired and have more than or equal to 20 years of service has changed from 300 day’s pay to 400 day’s pay. The Company’s management has assessed the effects of the amendment on the Company’s financial information and recognised the impact of USD 3.47 million or Baht 109.72 million to statement of comprehensive income.
	
	

	Director  ___________________________
	Director  ____________________________

	            (Mr. Nicolas Michel Bossut)
	               (Mr. Timothy Alan Potter)
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